

No. 16-13031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RYAN PERRY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC., and
CNN INTERACTIVE GROUP, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division,
Docket No. 14 -02926
Hon. Eleanor L. Ross, District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
AIMEE THOMSON
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER
1718 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20009
Tel: (202) 483-1140
Fax: (202) 483-1248

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Unique persistent identifiers, such as MAC addresses, are personally identifiable information under the VPPA.	5
A. Unique device identifiers are like Social Security Numbers: they are used to link a particular transaction to a unique individual.	10
B. Internet companies use unique, persistent identifiers to link specific Internet users to video transactions.	14
II. Users of mobile apps are “consumers” under the federal privacy law because they provide valuable personal data to video service providers.	17
A. Mobile apps are not equivalent to browser bookmarks.....	19
B. Users of “free” apps are consumers of services because the app company obtains consideration from the user in the form of personal data.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ellis v. Cartoon Network, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2015)	18, 19, 23
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 11-03764, 2012 WL 3282960 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2012).....	23
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 15-1441, 2016 WL 3513782 (3d Cir. June 27, 2016).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Robinson v. Disney Online</i> , No. 14-4146, 2015 WL 6161284 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 2015)	6
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	5
* <i>Yershov v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network, Inc.</i> , 820 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 2016)	6, 13, 22

Statutes

* Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-618, 102 Stat. 3195 (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 2710).....	3, 5
* Video Privacy Protection Act of 1988, 18 U.S.C. § 2710	3
§ 2710(a)(1)	17
* § 2710(a)(3)	6, 9
§ 2710(a)(4)	17
* § 2710(b)(1).....	3, 5, 17, 22
§ 2710(b)(2)	7
§ 2710(b)(2)(D).....	7

§ 2710(c)	5
§ 2710(c)(2)(A).....	5
California Online Privacy Protection Act, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 22575– 22579 (2014)	9
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998, 15 U.S.C. §§ 6501–6506 (2012)	9
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899.....	9
Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896	10
Other Authorities	
* 134 Cong. Rec. 10260 (1988) (statement of Sen. Leahy)	4, 18
Allison Grande, <i>Mich. Court Further Curbs Streaming Privacy Laws In Pandora</i> , Law360 (July 11, 2016)	17
APA Style, <i>What a Tangled Web: Website Versus Web Page</i> (Oct. 8, 2014).....	19
Bango, <i>Bango Privacy Policy</i>	16
Carolyn Puckett, <i>The Story of the Social Security Number</i> , 69 Soc. Security Bulletin 55 (2009)	13
CNN, <i>CNN Privacy Statement</i>	15, 16
Dave Sikora, <i>How Mobile Apps Are Reviving Branded Walled Gardens</i> , Mobile Marketer (Sep. 23, 2013)	21
Deepak Gupta et al., <i>Media Access Control (MAC) Spoofing and its Countermeasures</i> , 2 Int’l J. Recent Trends in Eng’g 17 (Nov. 2009).....	11
FTC, <i>Complying with COPPA: Frequently Asked Questions</i> (2015).....	11

Google, <i>Sync Chrome Data Across Devices</i>	20
Google, <i>Target Mobile Apps With IDFA or AAID</i>	23
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Privacy: Alternatives Exist for Enhancing Protection of Personally Identifiable Information (May 2008)</i>	13
HowManyOfMe.com	7
IEEE, <i>IEEE Standard for Local and Metropolitan Area Networks: Overview and Architecture (2002)</i>	11
Jeff Sonderman, <i>Advertisers Buy Audiences, Not Publications or Platforms, and Data is the Key</i> , Am. Press Inst. (June 10, 2014)	22
Jenna Wortham, <i>Apple's Game Changer, Downloading Now</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 5, 2009)	21
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998)	8
John Herrman, <i>The Next Internet Is TV</i> , Awl (Feb. 5, 2015)	21
Laura J. Bowman, <i>Pulling Back the Curtain: Online Consumer Tracking</i> , 7:3 I/S: J.L. & Pol'y for Info. Soc'y 718 (2012)	11
Marc Andreessen, <i>New X-Based Information Systems Browser Available</i> , comp.infosystems (Feb. 16, 1993)	19
Mathieu Cunche, <i>I Know Your MAC Address: Targeted Tracking of Individual Using Wi-Fi</i> , Int'l Symp. on Res. in Grey-Hat Hacking (Nov. 2013)	12
Michael Dolan, <i>Borking Around</i> , New Republic (Dec. 20, 2012)	4
Microsoft, <i>Netscape Bookmark File Format</i>	20
* S. Rep. No. 100-599 (1988), <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4342</i>	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 17

Technopedia, <i>Mobile Application (Mobile App)</i> (2016)	18, 20
* <i>The Video Privacy Protection Act: Protecting Viewer Privacy in the 21st Century: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Privacy, Tech. & the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Marc Rotenberg, Executive Director, EPIC).....	3, 5, 15
